offset against the changes in the value of the cross currency interest rate swaps. A $5.8 million gain on these cross currency swaps was
recognised this year which was offset by a $5.8 million loss on the USPP notes.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Toll Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2014126

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The table below shows the effect on the profit or loss and equity of the Group relating to financial instruments if interest rates as at
30 June had been 100 basis points higher or lower based on the relevant interest yield curve applicable to the underlying currency the
borrowings or derivatives are denominated in with all other variables held constant, taking into account all underlying exposures and
related hedges, and does not include the impact of any management actions that might take place if these events did occur. A sensitivity
of 100 basis points has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short term and long term interest
rates. Directors cannot and do not seek to predict movements in interest rates. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2013.

30 June 2014

 Profit or loss Equity

100bp increase
$M

100bp decrease
$M

100bp increase
$M

100bp decrease
$M

Variable rate instruments (11.4) 11.4 (0.9) 1.1
Interest rate swaps 5.8 (6.3) 12.7 (11.1)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5.6) 5.1 11.8 (10.0)

30 June 2013

 Profit or loss Equity

100bp increase
$M

100bp decrease
$M

100bp increase
$M

100bp decrease
$M

Variable rate instruments (13.8) 13.6 (13.6) 13.2
Interest rate swaps 6.7 (6.6) 18.0 (18.1)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (7.1) 7.0 4.4 (4.9)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2014

26. Financial instruments (continued)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Toll Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2014 127

Other market price risk

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that the
fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in commodity prices. The Group
has exposure to movements in the price
of diesel and jet fuel. The Group seeks to
have fuel surcharge mechanisms in place
within customer contracts to mitigate the
effects of rising fuel prices on the Group.

During the years ended 30 June 2014
and 2013, the Group’s fuel price
management strategy aimed to provide
the Group with protection against sudden
and significant increases in fuel prices